The Group has developed robust underwriting guidelines for accepting insurance risks, including selection
and approval of risks to be insured, benefit limits and pricing authorisation limits.  A standard pricing template
is adopted to ensure adequate but competitive pricing for customised group insurance products.

For medical underwriting, the Group has in place underwriting guidelines and is also guided by the Group’s
Clinical Director.  Appropriate medical loadings and exclusions are imposed where necessary.  The Group
may also seek reinsurers’ involvement on the underwriting of special risks.

		  Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the LRC, LIC, profit or loss and equity would have increased/(decreased)
if changes in the risk adjustments for non-financial risk had occurred at the reporting date. This analysis
presents the sensitivities before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

31 December 2024
Liability for

Remaining Coverage
Liability for

Incurred Claims Profit or Loss Equity
Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Risk Adjustment for
non-financial risk
(+5%) 1,054 1,054 1,186 736 1,859 1,486 (1,859) (1,486)

Risk Adjustment for
non-financial risk (-5%) (1,054) (1,054) (1,186) (736) (1,859) (1,486) 1,859 1,486

31 December 2023
Liability for

Remaining Coverage
Liability for

Incurred Claims Profit or Loss Equity
Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Risk Adjustment for
non-financial risk
(+5%) 792 775 1,044 598 1,524 1,139 (1,524) (1,139)

Risk Adjustment for
non-financial risk (-5%) (792) (775) (1,044) (598) (1,524) (1,139) 1,524 1,139

Annual Report 2024 195

Notes To The Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

17.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (a)	 Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating insurance risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

Changes in the risk adjustments for non-financial risk affects the LRC, LIC, profit or loss and equity as
follows. The effects on profit or loss and equity are presented net of income tax effect.

a. Liability for Remaining Coverage -	 Changes in fulfilment cash flows for the liabilities relating to loss
components

b. Liability for Incurred Claims -	 Changes in fulfilment cash flows for the liabilities for incurred

[…]

reported to the management, was as follows:

Group Company
Nominal amount Nominal amount

2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 278,215 274,156 142,749 189,059
Financial liabilities (1,265) (11,356) (1,265) (11,356)
Loan due to subsidiary’s non-controlling
interest (29,897) (31,620) – –

247,053 231,180 141,484 177,703
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (54,717) (59,305) (10,000) (10,000)

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group Company
Profit or loss Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments (547) 547 (100) 100

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments (593) 593 (100) 100

Annual Report 2024 205

Notes To The Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

17.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating financial risk (cont’d)

		  Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return
on capital, which the Group defines as net operating income divided by total shareholders’ equity excluding
NCI. The Board also monitors the levels of dividends to ordinary shareholders. In addition, the Board and